

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS  
COMPANY L.P. & AT&T CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT

EDWARD P. LAZARUS

MICHAEL C. SMALL

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 887-4000

WAYNE WATTS

AT&T INC.

Senior Executive Vice President

& General Counsel

175 E. Houston Street

San Antonio, Texas 78205

(210) 351-3300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*AT&T Corp.*

DAVID P. MURRAY

RANDY J. BRANITSKY

WILLKIE FARR &

GALLAGHER LLP

1875 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 303-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Sprint Communications*

*Company L.P.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Basic Tenets of This Court’s Standing Jurispru- dence.....	11
A. The D.C. Circuit Impermissibly Deemed It “Irrelevant” that the Assignees Lack Any Personal Stake in this Case .....	12
B. This Court’s Decisions Preclude the Court of Appeals’ Holding that Respon- dents Nonetheless Have Standing Based on the Assignment of the PSPs’ Claims “for Purposes of Collection” .....	19
C. This Court’s Precedents Require Dis- missal in any Event on Prudential Standing Grounds .....	24
II. The Ruling Below Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Review Is Warranted in Light of the Manifest Importance of the Case .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
 APPENDIX	
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 489 F.3d 1289 (2007) .....	App. 1-3
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (2005) .....	App. 4-41
D.C. Circuit Order Granting Applications for Interlocutory Review.....	App. 42-44
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (2003) .....	App. 45-63
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. AT&amp;T Corporation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 101 (2003) .....	App. 64-82
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. AT&amp;T Corporation</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 41 (2003) .....	App. 83-106
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , Order Granting APCC's Motion for Leave to Amend and Denying Sprint's Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdic- tion.....	App. 107-108
D.C. Circuit Order Denying Panel Rehearing (August 7, 2007) .....	App. 109-110

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D.C. Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (August 7, 2007).....	App. 111-112
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , Excerpts From Joint Appendix in Court of Appeals .....	App. 113-127

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co. L.P.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007) .....	6
<i>Bernards Twp. v. Stebbins</i> , 109 U.S. 341 (1883) .....	15
<i>Connecticut v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1258 (2004).....	29, 31
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Services of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 878 (2002).....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	9
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>Frank v. Hadesman &amp; Frank</i> , 83 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (2006) .....	31
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007).....	2, 6, 10, 25
<i>I.V. Services of America, Inc. v. Trustees of American Consulting Eng'rs Council Insurance Trust Fund</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (1998) .....	27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kent v. Northern Cal. Reg'l Office of the American Friends Serv. Committee</i> , 497 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 823 (1969).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 14, 16, 20, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Thomas v. N.A. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 994 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1974) .....	13, 25
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. District</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	16
<i>Woodside v. Beckham</i> , 216 U.S. 117 (1910) .....	10
<i>Zurich Insurance Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) .....	33
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	7, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	35

## MISCELLANEOUS

6A Wright, Miller, & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	24
